BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Order Instituting Rulemaking on the Commission's)
Own Motion to Adopt New Safety and Reliability)
Regulations for Natural Gas Transmission and)
Distribution Pipelines and Related Ratemaking)
Mechanisms.

R.11-02-019 (Filed February 24, 2011)

OPENING COMMENTS OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY (U 904 G) AND SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY (U 902 M) ON PROPOSED DECISION MANDATING PIPELINE SAFETY IMPLEMENTATION PLAN, DISALLOWING COSTS, AND AUTHORIZING MEMORANDUM ACCOUNT

> SHARON L. TOMKINS DEANA MICHELLE NG

Attorneys for SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY 555 West Fifth Street, Suite 1400 Los Angeles, California 90013 Telephone: (213) 244-3013

Telephone: (213) 244-3013 Facsimile: (213) 629-9620

E-mail: dng@semprautilities.com

August 26, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		<u>Page</u>
I.	INTRODUCTION AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	1
П.	DISCUSSION	5
	A. The Proposed Decision Violates the Fundamental Due Process Requirements of Notice and an Opportunity to Be Heard	5
	B. The Proposed Decision Violates Due Process By Imposing a Penalty Against Southwest Gas for "Imprudence," Without Alleging a Violati Any Specific Law or Commission Order.	
	C. The Proposed Decision is Based on an Inadequate Factual Record Th Cannot Satisfy the Requirements of Public Utilities Code section 2104	
	D. The Proposed Decision Errs By Failing to Consider the Numerous Reasons, Unrelated to Recordkeeping, That May Support Replaceme Over Pressure Testing.	
	E. To the Extent the Proposed Decision Disallows Southwest Gas' Recovor of Any of the Costs of Replacing the Victor Valley System, This Would Violate the Takings Clause of the United States and California Constitutions.	d
III.	I. CONCLUSION	11
	bject Matter Index of Recommended Changes to the Proposed Decision opendix of Proposed Revisions to Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Page</u>
U.S. Constitution
U.S. Const., Amend. V
U.S. Const., Amend. XIV
Federal Decisions
Bluefield Water Works & Improvement Co. v. Public Service Commission of State of West Virginia, 262 U.S. 679; 1923 U.S. LEXIS 2676 (1923)
Chalmers v. City of Los Angeles, 762 F2d 753; 1985 U.S. App LEXIS 31331 (1985)
Covington & Lexington Turnpike Road Co. v. Sandford, 186 U.S. 578; 1896 U.S. LEXIS 189111
Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch, 488 U.S. 299; 1989 U.S. LEXIS 313 (1989)11
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104; 1972 U.S. LEXIS 26
Great American Houseboat Co. v. United States, 780 F2d 741; 1986 U.S. App. LEXIS 21715
Kolender v. Lawson, 461 U.S. 352; 1983 U.S. LEXIS 159 (1983)
Mathews, Secretary of Health, Education and Welfare v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319; 1976 U.S. LEXIS 141 (1976)
United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property, 510 U.S. 43; 1993 U.S. LEXIS 7941 (1993)
Yee v. City of Escondido, 503 U.S. 519; 1992 U.S. LEXIS 2115 (1992)11
Federal Regulations
49 CFR 192.619
49 CFR 192.619(c)

California Constitution Page
Cal. Const., art. I, §76
Cal. Const., art. I, §1910
Cal. Const., art. XII, §26
California Decisions
20 th Century Insurance v. Garamendi, 8 Cal. 4 th 216; 1994 Cal. LEXIS 4269 (1994)11
People v. Western Airlines, 42 Cal. 2d 621; 1954 Cal. LEXIS 193 (1954)
California Agency Decisions
D.97-04-090, 1997 Cal. PUC LEXIS 363 (1997)
D.98-12-075, 1998 Cal. PUC LEXIS 1018 (1998)
D.10-10-036, 2010 Cal. PUC LEXIS 417 (2010)
D.11-06-017, 2011 Cal. PUC LEXIS 324 (2011)
California Statutes
Calif. Pub. Util. Code §2104.5
CPUC Rules and Regulations
Pula 14.3 of the Pulas of Practice and Procedure

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Order Instituting Rulemaking on the Commission's)
Own Motion to Adopt New Safety and Reliability)
Regulations for Natural Gas Transmission and)
Distribution Pipelines and Related Ratemaking)
Mechanisms.

R.11-02-019 (Filed February 24, 2011)
